ATE BANK OF INDIA

SI. No.

GSR/001: 214642

RECEIPT

STATE BANK OF INDIA

Place:

Branch

Code No. 726

Received a sum of Rs. 3 65000 ack smity fine mouse from Smi / Shri Satyam Auto Serve Put U So, do, wo \_ residing at MOAN STATE BANK OF INDIA credit to Government of Haryand Seller My Kulum Jain account towards Stamp Duty. KOHTAK Date: 29/11/10

Sanjew & Sanjay
+ 1+ GRA Royliv

5 finillar

(Signatures of Authorised Officer)

mayery k dan the is es A kusum ten

6 Anel Kema

3 Raper Klimer Saa.

Kusum Jain.

List No. 73-5 Residentia

1. Type of Deed : Sale Deed
2. Village/City Name & Code : Rohtak, District Rohtak, Haryanas
3 Unit Land : 5 Biswas 15 Biswansis (i.e. 869 Sq. Yds.)
4 Type of Property : Municipal Zone
5 Transaction Value : Rs. 52,14,000/6 Stamp Duty : Rs. 3,65,000/7 Stamp No. & Date : 214649 / 24/11/2010
8 Execution Date : 214649 / 24/11/2010

This SALE DEED is executed at Rohtak, on this 29th day of November 2010 by and between :-

Kusum Jain (1/24th share) w/o Lt. Sh. Subhash Jain s/o Mange Ram Jain ii. Anil Kumar Jain (1/6th share) & Sunil Kumar Jain (1/6th share), s/o Sh. Sagar Chand Jain, S/o Rulia Ram;

Rajeev Kumar Jain (7/63th share) & Ajay Kumar Jain (7/63th share), S/o Late Sh. Suresh Chand Jain, S/o Sh. Rulia Ram Jain, all r/o Babra

Mohalla, Rohtak, Haryana, as ancestral land;

Jain, son of Sh. Rulia Ram Jain, resident of Babra Mohalla, Rohtak, through his Attorney Sh. Rajeev Kumar Jain, S/o Late Sh. Suresh Chand Jain, r/o Babra Mohalla, Rohtak, Haryana, vide a General Power of Attorney, duly registered as Document No. 337, dated 26.10.2010, in the office of the Sub-Registrar, Rohtak;

Sayled & Saylar & Ameltuna & Both Saylar & Saylar & Saylar & Saylar & Saylar & Ameltuna & Both & Saylar & Sayla

ਸਰੰਗ ਜ: 10888

	डीड सबंधी विवरण	
डोड का नाम SALEWITH IN MC AREA		
तहसील/सब-तहसील रोहतक	गांव/शहर सेहतक	स्थित पुराना बस स्टेण्ड से भिवानी रेलावे
	भवन का विवरण	लाईन तथा आंवर दिन तक का एरिया सडफ 100 फुट दोनो तरफ
	भूमि का विवरण	
निवासीय <b>व्या</b>	869 S	Sq. Yards
	धन सबंधी विवरण	
राशि 5,214,000,00 रुपमे	unala pinanjarano 120 mesampio 28082000 mesko 120 km/s	स्टाम्प इयूटी की राशि 365,000.00 रुपये
जिस्टेशन कीम की राशि 15,000.00 रुपये		पेस्टिंग शुल्क 3.00 रुपये

Drafted By: दिनेत क्षेत्रक वर्षेत

पह प्रलेख आज दिनाँक 29/11/2010 दिन सोमवार समय वर्ज श्री/श्रीमती/कुमारी कुस्म नेत पुत्र/पुत्री/पटनो श्री/श्रीमाती/कुमारी सुमव नेत निवासी रहतक द्वारा पॅजीकरण हेतु प्रस्तुत किया गया।



हस्ताधर प्रस्तुतकर्ता

उप सियुक्त पंजीयन अधिकारि रोहतक

धी कृत्य ग्रेन, अनिल कृतार जैन, राजीव कृतार जैन, संशीध जैन उक्ते संजय जैन thru राजीय कृतार जैन(GPA), मंगक जैन thru कृत्युम जैन(GPA), अजव कृतार शेन, सुनील कृतार जैन

हपरोक्त विक्रमान श्री/श्रीमती/कुमारी M/s Satyam Auto Serve Private Ltd. Thru Abhishek Maria क्रेना हाजिर है। प्रस्तुत प्रलेख के सध्यो स्वयं स्य

दिनोक 29/11/2010

उप/संयुक्ताः संग्रीतः अधिकार्णः । रोहतक रोहतः Mayank Jain (7/24 share), son of Late Sh. Subhash Jain, son of Sh. Mange Ram Jain, resident of House No. 604, Foks Ran Daiv Plans Boro 08536 New Jursey, U.S.A, through his Attorney Smt. Kusum Jain, wife of Late Sh. Subhash Jain, son of Shri Mange Ram Jain, resident of Babra Mohalla, Rohtak, vide an Attorney duly attested by Notary Public, State of U.S.A, dated 26.10.2010, duly adjudicated by collector of Stamps, Rohtak, dated 04.11.2010, in which 3/24th share as ancestral land and 4/24th share by virtue of released deed No. 9315, dated 25.10.2010, executed by his real Aunty Smt. Manju Jain in my favour and Mutation No. 12417, hereinafter collectively called "THE VENDORS".

## IN FAVOUR OF

M/s Satyam Auto Serve Private Limited, a Private Limited Company duly incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, having its registered office at 4th Floor, Satyam Cinema Building, Ranjeet Nagar, New Delhi-110008, through its authroised signatory Sh. Abhishek Maria, son of Sh. V.K.Sood, resident of J-7/94, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi, duly authorised vide resolution passed in the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 11.11.2010, hereinafter called "THE VENDEE".

The expression of the terms the 'VENDORS' and the 'VENDEE' wherever they occur in the body of this Sale Deed, shall mean and include them, their legal heirs, successors, legal representatives, administrators, executors, transferee(s), beneficiary(ies), legatee(s), probatee(s), nominees and assignee(s).

Whereas the VENDORS are the lawful, sole, absolute and recorded joint owners and in possession of the Plot of land measuring 5 Biswas 15 Biswansis (Pukhta), i.e. 869 Square Yards, bearing Khewat No. 2877/2720, Khatouni No. 4670, Khasra Nos. 622 Min (0-4-0), 13930/624 (0-1-1), and Khewat No. 2879/2722, Khatouni No. 4672, Khasra No. 623 Min (0-0-14), situated in the Revenue Estate of Rohtak, Haryana, Jamabandi year 2002-2003, vide intkal No. 11356, 11357, 11358, 11359, 11378, 11379 11380, 12417, Fard Badar No. 365, which is bounded as under:-

Remaining Plot of Sh. Anil Kumar Jain & Other's 143.30 + 46.47EAST : Remaining Plot of Sh. Anil Kumar Jain & Other's 143.30' +46.47 WEST: Plot of Sh. Anil Kumar Jain & Other's 22.96'+120.79 NORTH: Remaining Plot of Sh. Anil Kumar Jain & Other's 22.96' + 120.79SOUTH:

That the aforesaid land stands mutated in the name of the VENDORS and they have full right, absolute authority to sell, dispose off and transfer the aforesaid plot of land in whole or in parts and none else except the VENDORS have any 7 Bun gm do right, title or interest, in the same.

4 Junifor

And Whereas the VENDORS have agreed to sell, transfer, convey and assign to the VENDEE and the VENDEE has agreed to purchase the aforesaid Plot of land measuring 5 Biswas 15 Biswansis (Pukhta), i.e. 869 Square Yards, bearing Khewat No. 2877/2720, Khatouni No. 4670, Khasra Nos. 622 Min (0-4-0), 13930/624 (0-1-1), and Khewat No. 2879/2722, Khatouni No. 4672, Khasra No. 623. Min (0-0-14), situated in the Revenue Estate of Rohtak, Haryana, Jamabandi year 2002-2003, with all ownership rights of easements, patent or latent, enjoyed and reputed to be enjoyed in respect of the said land, hereinafter collectively referred to as THE SAID LAND' fully described in the Site Plan annexed herewith, for a total sale consideration of Rs.52,14,000/- (Rupées Fifty Two Lacs Fourteen Thousand Only).

And Whereas the VENDORS have represented that the title of the said land is clear and marketable and the same is free from all sorts of encumbrances, charges, liens, claims, prior agreements and except the VENDORS no other person has any right, title or interest in the same in any manner whatsoever and the VENDORS has full power and authority to sell the same on the terms and conditions appearing hereinafter.

## NOW THIS SALE DEED WITNESSETH AS UNDER :-

That in consideration of the sum of Rs. 52,14,000/- (Rupees Fifty Two Lacs Fourteen Thousand Only) which has already been received by the VENDORS from the VENDEE, in the following manner:-

Ch./D.D.No. /cash	Dated	Drawn on	Ownership
634737	17.09.2010	Indian Overseas Bank	Kusum Jain
354762	27/11/10	11 .	Kusum Jain
076186	23.11.10	Kotak Mahindera Bank	Anil Kr. Jain
076185	23.11.10	*	Sunil Kr. Jain
076188	23.11.10	E <sub>g</sub>	Rajeev Kr. Jair
076187	23.11.10	4	Ajay Kr. Jain
076189	23.11.10	U	Sanjay Jain
076184	23.11.10		Mayank Jain
354 761	27/11/10	I. 0 . Bay)2	Mayank Jain
	/cash 634737 354 762 076186 076185 076188 076187 076189 076184	/cash   17.09.2010   354 762   27   10   10   076186   23.11.10   076188   23.11.10   076187   23.11.10   076189   23.11.10   076184   23.11.10	/cash 634737 17.09.2010 Indian Overseas Bank 354 762 27 11 10 // 076186 23.11.10 Kotak Mahindera Bank 076185 23.11.10 4 076187 23.11.10 4 076189 23.11.10 4 076184 23.11.10 4

Rs.52.14,000

the receipt of which the VENDORS hereby admits and acknowledges, in full and final settlement, the aforesaid VENDORS doth hereby sell, convey, transfer, assign the said land i.e. Plot of land measuring 5 Biswas 15 Biswansis (Pukhta), i.e. 869 Square Yards, bearing Khewat No. 2877/2720, Khatouni No. 4670, Khasra Nos. 622 Min (0-4-0), 13930/624 (0-1-1), and Khewat No. 2879/2722, Khatouni No. 4672, Khasra No. 623 Min (0-0-14), situated in the Revenue Estate of Rohtak, Haryana, Jamabandi year 2002-2003, with all the rights of ownership, easement, privileges and appurtenances, from all encumbrances unto the VENDEE,

sayer & say to H EPA Rayiv Kushm John. Mayayk Law to H EPA Kushm

4 And Kuma 7 2000 gons of

- That the actual physical vacant possession of the said land has been delivered by the VENDORS to the VENDEE, on the spot.
- That the VENDORS admit that they have been left with no right, title, 3. interest, claim or lien of any nature whatsoever in the said land, hereby sold, and the same has become the absolute property of the VENDEE, with the right to use, enjoy, sell, gift, mortgage, lease and transfer the same by whatever mean the VENDEE likes, without any demand, objection, claim or interruption by the VENDORS or any person(s) claiming under or in trust for them.
- That the VENDORS hereby assure the VENDEE that they have neither done nor been party to any act whereby her rights and title to the said land may in any way be impaired or whereby the company may be prevented from transferring the said land.
- (a) And Whereas Sunil Kumar Jain and Rajeev Kumar Jain, sell, transfer, convey and assign their entire share on behalf of HUF however 3/24th share sell, convey and transfer by the Mayank Jain on behalf of HUF. alongwith other individuals.
- (b) That Sh. Mayank Jain can sell, transfer, convey and assign his 4/24th 5 share holding belonging to Mayank Jain individual alongwith other individual
- That the VENDORS assure the VENDEE that the said land is free from all 6. kinds of encumbrances such as prior Sale, Gift, Mortgage, Will, Trust, Exchange, Lease, legal flaw, claims, prior Agreement to Sell, Loan, Surety, Security, lien, court injunction, litigation, stay order, notices, charges, family or religious, dispute, acquisition, attachment in the decree of any court, hypothecation, Income Tax or Wealth Tax attachment or any other registered or unregistered encumbrances whatsoever, and if it is ever proved otherwise, or if the whole or any part of the said land is ever taken away or goes out from the possession of the VENDEE on account of any legal defect in the ownership and title of the VENDORS then the VENDORS will be liable and responsible to make good the loss suffered by the VENDEE and keep the VENDEE saved, harmless and indemnified against all such losses and damages suffered by the VENDEE, at the prevailing market value.
- That the VENDORS hereby further covenant with the VENDEE that in case the said land hereby sold or any part thereof, is lost from the VENDEE on account of any legal defects in the title of VENDORS' right and title or the possession or quiet enjoyment of the said land by the VENDEE in any way is disturbed on account of some act or omission of the VENDORS or if any one else claims any right, title and interest paramount to the VENDORS, then the VENDORS shall be liable and responsible for all the losses, damages, costs and expenses sustained by the VENDEE.

Rojes Klamer Jach THE GPA RATIO

mayayk Jam

3 Junifor 54 Ancekuma 5 Kusum Jain.

of Edward Sun of

- 8. That the VENDEE can get the said land mutated in its name in the Revenue Records and other concerned authorities on the basis of this Sale Deed or its certified true copy.
- 9. That the VENDORS agree and undertake to sign and execute any required documents for transfer of ownership, title of the said land in favour of the VENDEE in the Revenue Records or any other concerned authorities.
- 10. That the all tax, land revenue and other dues and demands of whatsoever nature if any payable in respect of the said land shall be paid by the VENDORS upto the date of handing over the possession to the VENDEE and thereafter the VENDEE will be responsible for the payment of the same.
- 11. That the VENDORS have handed over all the relevant documents in original pertaining to the said land to the VENDEE.
- 12. That all the parties to this sale deed are Indian Nationals.
- 13. That all the expenses of the sale deed viz. stamp duty, registration charges etc. have been borne and paid by the VENDEE. The VENDEE shall have the right to collect the original Sale Deeds from the office of the Sub-Registrar.
- 14. That this transaction has taken place at Rohtak and as such Delhi & Chandigarh Courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction to entertain any dispute arising out or in any way touching or concerning this deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VENDORS and the VENDEE have signed this SALE DEED at Rohtak on the date first mentioned above in the presence of the following witnesses.

The sample of Sampay to the sampay

WITNESSES: Ashibban

1. Ashak Jain S/o

8h. Mati Ram Jan

Alo Roblak

Bhubesh Jai S/o Bhubesh Jai S/o 2. Sh. chumpent Rei Jan Ro Roh tak Rajiu Kushm Jein.

2 mayang Jain thit GPA Kukum

3 Juni / DL VENDORS

5 Kuzum Zain.
6 Rajaev Momaa Jaw.
7 For SatyENDEE

Colourshipe

Colour

Drafted by Adv.

Authorised sig

Reg. No.

Reg. Year

Book No.

10888

2010-2011

1







विकेता

चक्रमा

The second secon

राजीय प्रमार केंग्र

क्रमा के

jon.

M s Salvam Auto Serve Private Ltd. Thru Abhishek Maria-

राजाह 1- फूल हिंदू सम्बद्धार

ावत 2:- अशंक नेन

प्रमाम

प्रमाणित किया जाता है कि यह प्रलेख कमांक 10,888 आज दिगाल 10/11/2010 को वहीं नः 1 जिल्द नः 830 के पृष्ट नः 187 पर पेलीकृत किया गया तथा इसकी एक प्रति अतिरिक्त वहीं सख्या 1 जिल्द नः 9,187 के पृष्ट सख्या 44 से 48 पर चिपकाई गयी। यह भी प्रमाणित किया जाता है कि इस दस्तावंज के प्रस्तुतकर्ता और गुवाहां न अपने हस्ताक्षर/निशान अंगुढ़ा मेरे सामने किये हैं।

ferfer 29/11/2010

R

25